markets. Empire Life uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible
change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in
its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of Empire Life’s general
fund equity risk economic hedging program (described above). For segregated fund guarantees the level
of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the sensitivity
test. If period end equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund
policies were issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market
levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased. CSM sensitivity
included in the following table relates to insurance contracts measured applying the VFA.

The impacts, in millions of Canadian dollars, of one-time changes in equity markets are found below:

As at December 31, 2024 CSM Profit or loss and equity
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts held $ 98 $ (114) $ 186 $ (246) $ (31) $ 32 $ (63) $ 64

Financial assets (equities)  —  —  —  —  39  (32)  80  (49)
Total $ 98 $ (114) $ 186 $ (246) $ 8 $ — $ 17 $ 15

As at December 31, 2023 CSM Profit or loss and equity
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
10%

Increase
10%

Decrease
20%

Increase
20%

Decrease
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts held $ 100 $ (116) $ 187 $ (254) $ (28) $ 26 $ (56) $ 49

Financial assets (equities)  —  —  —  —  49  (45)  99  (81)
Total $ 100 $ (116) $ 187 $ (254) $ 21 $ (19) $ 43 $ (32)

The following table identifies the concentration of Empire Life’s common equity holdings in Empire Life's
investment portfolios (excluding segregated funds):

As at
December 31

2024
December 31

2023
Holdings of common equities in the 10 issuers to which Empire Life had the greatest

exposure $ 271,444 $ 439,222
Percentage of total cash and investments  2.8 %  4.7 %
Exposure to the largest single issuer of common equities $ 70,054 $ 244,095
Percentage of total cash and investments  0.7 %  2.6 %

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 (all dollar figures in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

114 E-L Financial Corporation Limited

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss resulting from adverse changes in yield curves. Economic losses are
incurred due to the need to reinvest or divest during periods of changing interest rates. Changes in
interest rates, as a result of the general market volatility or as a result of specific social, political or
economic events, could have an adverse effect on Empire Life’s business and profitability.